REPRESENTATIVE STINZIANO

Honoring Robert Lanthorn as the 2012 Kids Voting USA Educator of the Year.

- WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Robert Lanthorn on being recognized as the 2012 Educator of the Year by Kids Voting USA; and
- WHEREAS, Motivated by a deep concern for young people, Robert Lanthorn has excelled at making learning enjoyable for the students in his classroom. During his tenure as a teacher at Hamilton Township High School and district liaison to Kids Voting Central Ohio, he has encouraged many young people to develop their scholastic abilities, instilling within them an appreciation of the importance of education and civic engagement that will benefit them throughout their lives; and
- WHEREAS, Robert Lanthorn has been acknowledged for his tireless efforts to help kids realize the importance of taking part in the democratic process by casting a vote. Throughout his career, he has established himself as a truly innovative teacher, and he has remained diligently committed to ensuring that his students receive the best possible education. Indeed, his work stands as the hallmark of good citizenship; and
- WHEREAS, A dynamic educator, Robert Lanthorn has consistently demonstrated staunch leadership abilities, and we applied him on his exemplary record of accomplishment. Without question, his achievement is worthy of recognition, and understandably, he has made his family and friends very proud; therefore be it
- RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Robert Lanthorn on his professional attainment and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Robert Lanthorn.